

ARGUMENT DOCKET

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA **SEP 2 2011**

No. 101537

PATSY HARDY, Secretary
West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,
Petitioner/Intevenor Below,

v.

HOLLY GRESS, as next friend of E.B., a minor,
Respondent/Petitioner Below.

The Honorable James Mazzone
Circuit Court of Hancock County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 09-P-47 M

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

LOUIS M. BOGRAD
D.C. Bar No. 384566
(Pro Hac Vice pending)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street NW, Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001-3723
Tel: (202) 944-2803
Fax: (202) 965-0920
lou.bograd@cclfirm.com

MICHAEL G. SIMON
West Virginia Bar No. 5551
FRANKOVITCH, ANETAKIS, COLANTONIO
& SIMON
337 Penco Road
Weirton, West Virginia 26062-3828
Tel: (304) 723-4400
Fax: (304) 723-5892
msimon@facslaw.com
Counsel of Record

MAX FREEMAN
Texas State Bar No. 07427000
MILLER WEISBROD, LLP
11551 Forest Central Drive, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75243
Tel: (214) 987-0005
Fax: (214) 987-2545

Counsel for Respondent/Petitioner Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DHHR May Not Obtain Reimbursement Out of Respondent’s Recovery
for Future Medical Expenses. 2

 A. DHHR Has Waived Any Argument That It Could Obtain
 Reimbursement Out of Respondent’s Recovery for Future Medical
 Expenses. 2

 B. In *Ahlborn*, the U.S. Supreme Court Prohibited State Medicaid
 Agencies from Recouping Medical Expenses From Any Portion of
 a Settlement or Judgment Other Than Past Medical Expenses. 3

 C. The Federal Medicaid Act Limits State Medicaid Agencies’
 Claims for Reimbursement to Third Party Payments For “Health
 Care Items or Services” For Which the Agency Has Already Paid,
 i.e., To Payments for Past Medical Expenses..... 5

 D. The Majority of Courts to Consider the Issue Have Rejected the
 Argument That State Medicaid Agencies May Recover Out of
 Damages Attributable to Future Medical Expenses. 7

II. It Was Entirely Reasonable and Appropriate for the Circuit Court to Use
the Formula Employed in *Ahlborn* to Allocate Respondent’s Tort
Settlement Between Reimbursement for Past Medical Expenses and Other
Categories of Damages. 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268, 126 S. Ct. 1752 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolanos v. Superior Court</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 744, 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 174 (2008) ...	7, 10, 11
<i>Chambers v. Jain</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 1120(A), 839 N.Y.S.2d 432 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	7
<i>Clint Hurt & Associates v. Rare Earth Energy, Inc.</i> , 198 W. Va. 320, 480 S.E.2d 529 (1996).....	3
<i>Crain v. Lightner</i> , 178 W. Va. 765, 364 S.E.2d 778 (1987).....	3
<i>I.P. v. Henneberry</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 2650223 (D. Colo. Apr. 26, 2011).....	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>In re Matey</i> , 147 Idaho 604, 213 P.3d 389 (2009).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Lima v. Vousis</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 242, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 183 (2009)	2, 7, 10
<i>Lin v. Lin</i> , 224 W. Va. 620, 687 S.E.2d 403 (2009)	3
<i>Lugo v. Beth Israel Medical Center</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 681, 819 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	7, 10, 11
<i>McKinney v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , 2010 WL 3364400 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2010).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Mowery v. Hitt</i> , 155 W. Va. 103, 181 S.E.2d 334 (1971)	3
<i>Southwest Fiduciary, Inc. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System Administration</i> , 226 Ariz. 404, 249 P.3d 1104 (2011)	7, 9, 10
<i>Tristani v. Richman</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2557234 (3d Cir. June 29, 2011).....	11
<i>Zaleski v. West Virginia Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 544, 687 S.E.2d 123 (2009).....	3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	6

42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A).....7
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396p(a).....5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396p(b).....5
W. Va. Code § 9-5-11.....2, 11
